

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————
Nos. 08-1365, *ET AL.*
—————

CORE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., *ET AL.*,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

—————
ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
—————

P. MICHELE ELLISON
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL
COUNSEL

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	5
I. INTERNET-BOUND COMMUNICATIONS	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Past Regulatory Treatment of Dial-Up Calls to ISPs	7
II. THE <i>ORDER</i> ON REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE COMMISSION’S CONCLUSION THAT IT HAD AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 201(b) TO ADOPT THE INTERIM INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION RULES FOR ISP-BOUND TRAFFIC WAS BASED UPON A REASONABLE READING OF THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT	21
A. ISP-Bound Traffic Is Jurisdictionally Interstate Traffic, Over Which The FCC Has Jurisdiction Under Section 201	22
B. The FCC Retains Its Section 201 Authority Over ISP-Bound Traffic That Is Also Subject To Section 251(b)(5)	33

C. The State Petitioners’ Claim That The Commission Erred In Concluding That Section 251(b) Applies To All Telecommunications Is Not Ripe.....43

II. THE COMMISSION’S PRICING RULES ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND ARE OTHERWISE REASONABLE47

III. THE *ORDER* FULLY COMPLIES WITH THE COURT’S WRIT OF MANDAMUS IN *IN RE CORE COMMC’NS*.....52

CONCLUSION.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alabama Mun. Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>American Family Life Assurance Co. v. FCC</i> , 129 F.3d 625, 629 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	8
* <i>Bell Atlantic Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 10, 16, 22, 27, 28
<i>Bell Atlantic Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	39
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Chevron USA v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>City of Cleveland v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 17 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>Competitive Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39, 51, 56
<i>Competitive Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 87 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Computer & Communications Indus. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Crockett Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 963 F.2d 1564 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Gallenstein v. United States</i> , 975 F.2d 286, 290 (6th Cir. 1992).....	42

Global Crossing Telecomms. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc., 550 U.S. 45 (2007) 16, 25, 37

Hi-Tech Furnace Systems, Inc. v. FCC, 224 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....52

Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC, 883 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....31

* *In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.*, 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 7, 14, 18, 47, 50

In re Core Commc’ns, Inc., 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 1, 14, 53, 56

* *Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC*, 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 8, 17, 35, 42

Iowa Utils. Board v. FCC, 219 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2000)41

Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)39

Louisiana Public Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986)31

Maine Public Utilities Commission v. FERC, 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008); *accord Transmission Agency of Northern California v. FERC*, 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 20, 38

Michigan Bell Telephone Co. v. MFS Intelnet of Michigan, Inc., 339 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2003).....29

Moskal v. United States, 498 U.S. 103, 111 (1990).....39

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....21

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 20, 24

North Carolina Utils. Comm’n v. FCC, 537 F.2d 787 (4th Cir. 1976).....31

North Carolina Utils. Comm’n v. FCC, 552 F.2d 1036
(4th Cir. 1977)32

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 252 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....35

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....6

Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Dept. of Transp., 137 F.3d 640
(D.C. Cir. 1998)45

Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.) N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....46

*Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Brooks Fiber
Communications of Oklahoma, Inc.*, 235 F.3d 493
(10th Cir. 2000)28

* *Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC*, 153 F.3d 523
(8th Cir. 1998) 23, 40

*Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utility
Comm’n of Texas*, 208 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2000)29

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel, 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir.
2001).....40

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....45

Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC, 144 F.3d 75
(D.C. Cir. 1998)51

Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC, 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir.
2007).....24

US WEST Communications, Inc. v. FCC, D.C. Circuit
No. 98-1410 (Order filed August 25, 1999).....6

US West, Inc. v. FCC, 778 F.2d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1985)45

Variety Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....42

Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467
(2002)41

Verizon New England, Inc. v. Maine Public Utils.
Comm’n, 509 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)31

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S.
519 (1978)52

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 2, 12, 53

Administrative Decisions

Access Charge Reform (CC Docket Nos. 96-262, et al.),
First Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 15982 (1997),
aff’d, *Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC*, 153 F.3d
523 (8th Cir. 1998)40

Access Charge Reform (CC Docket Nos. 96-262, et al.),
Sixth Report and Order, 15 FCC Rcd 12962
(2000), *aff’d in pertinent part*, *Texas Office of Pub.*
Util. Counsel, 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001).....40

Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the
Internet over Wireline Facilities, Report and Order
and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd
14853 (2005), *aff’d*, *Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v.*
FCC, 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007).....24

Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access
to the Internet Over Wireless Networks,
Declaratory Ruling, 22 FCC Rcd 5901 (2007)24

AT&T Corp. v. Bell Atlantic-PA, Memorandum Opinion
and Order, 14 FCC Rcd 556 (1998) *recon. denied*,
15 FCC Rcd 7467 (2000)30

Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced
Telecommunications Capability, 13 FCC Rcd
24011 (1998), *voluntary remand granted*, *US*
WEST Communications, Inc. v. FCC, D.C. Circuit
No. 98-1410 (Order filed August 25, 1999).....6, 7

Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 13 FCC Rcd 24012 (1998), *voluntary remand granted, US WEST Communications, Inc. v. FCC*, 1999 WL 728555 (D.C. Cir. 1999)6

GTE Tel. Operating Cos.; GTOC Tariff No. 1; GTOC Transmittal No. 1148, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 13 FCC Rcd 22466 (1998)23

* *Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996)8

* *Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Intercarrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic*, Order on Remand and Report and Order, 16 FCC Rcd 9151 (2001)5

Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Inter-Carrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic, 14 FCC Rcd 3689 (1999)6

Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities, Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 17 FCC Rcd 4798 (2002), *aff'd, National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)24

Petition of Core Communications, Inc. for Forbearance Under 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) from Application of the ISP Remand Order, Order, 19 FCC Rcd 20179 (2004)13

United Power Line Council’s Petition for Declaratory Ruling Regarding the Classification of Broadband over Power Line Internet Access Service as an Information Service, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 21 FCC Rcd 13281 (2006).....24

Statutes and Regulations

Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....7

5 U.S.C. § 552.....3

5 U.S.C. § 553.....3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)20

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....5

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....4, 5

47 U.S.C. § 152(a)25

47 U.S.C. § 152(b).....31

47 U.S.C. § 153(43).....46

47 U.S.C. § 201.....8

* 47 U.S.C. § 201(b)..... 2, 25, 26

47 U.S.C. § 203.....40

47 U.S.C. § 204.....40

47 U.S.C. § 205.....39

47 U.S.C. § 251(g)..... 11

* 47 U.S.C. § 251(i)..... 2, 7, 15, 37, 38

47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(1)41

47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(A).....34

47 U.S.C. § 332.....35

	<u>Page</u>
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)(B)	8, 34
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	5
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	56
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)	3
47 C.F.R. § 51.701(d)	27, 28
